in line with the Liberty Group’s interest rate risk management strategy. The swaps mature in line with the
maturity of the related loans.

At reporting date the interest rate profile of the Liberty Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was
as follows:

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Fixed rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash -  2,500

Financial assets 3,222,700 2,428,800

Financing (2,352,775) (1,868,395)

869,925 562,905

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash 940,428 1,339,919

Financial assets 11,415,432 11,105,720

Financing (12,274,166) (12,213,188)

Net Derivatives (153,222) (78,691)

(71,528) 153,760

Sensitivity analysis

The Liberty Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is minimised as the Liberty Group actively manages
its cost of funding and reprices its loan portfolio in response to changes in cost of funds within a short
timeframe. The below analysis reflects the impact of changes in interest rates on profit or loss, as a result
of the Liberty Group’s fixed rate deposits held in its various funds, which are invested in variable rate assets;
and the movement in derivative contract valuation repricing in equity.

2024 2023

Impact of movement in interest rates
$’000

Profit or Loss
$’000
Equity

$’000
Profit or loss

$’000
Equity

+3% increase in interest rates (2023: +3%) 109 (97,711) (129) (74,824)

-3% increase in interest rates (2023: -3%) (109) 97,711 129 74,824

6 Financial Risk Management (continued)

79Liberty 23/24 Annual Report  |

Price risk

The Liberty Group holds certain investments in
equity securities for long term strategic purposes.
These investments are designated as at FVOCI
and are revalued with reference to either the
quoted ASX security price, or the unquoted unit
price, at balance date.

Sensitivity analysis

Liberty Group’s listed equity securities are listed
on the Australian Securities Exchange (ASX). For
such investments classified as FVOCI, an increase/
decrease of +2%/-2% (2023: +2%/-2%) in the ASX
200 average would have increased/decreased